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Person arrested on murder chasge staying in Bhilai Bhavan (BSP)

*694 SHRI SATISH -AGARWAL:
Will the Minister of STEEL AND

MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the news-
ilem appearing in the ‘Hindustan Times’ dated the 1st July, 1980 that a person arrested on g murder charge was ataying in the Bhilai Bhavan, a guest house of the Bhilai Steel
Plant;

(b) if so, the name of the person and his status;

(c) what are the rules that govern admission of pexgomns in this Government Gn’t House and whether the aforesaid’ person fulfilled all the con-

T2
ditions and if 8o, the particulars thereof; and

(d) if not, under what circumstan~
ces the person was allowed to stay in the guest house?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) and
(b) Yes, Sir, The name of the person arrested is Shri Sucha Singh who is one of the partners of M/s. Bhilai Caterers and confectioners the catering contractor at Bhilai House.

(¢) and (d). Bhilai House is one of the four guest houses of the Bhilai Steel Plant. As per rules prescribed by the Plant management for allotment of accommodation, the guest houses are, subject to availability of accommodation, open to all employees of public sector undertakings, Central and State Governments as well ag to commercial visitors at varying rates®
of tariff It appears from the records that Shri Sucha Singh was not allotted accommodation at Bhilai House nor was he staying there, nor was the faet of his presence there prior to his arrest, within the knowledge of the Bhilai Steel Plant management.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Before putting a supplementary on this questian, I have to say something regarding the background because I have placed this question op the basig of the Press Report in which it hag been mentioned that one Mrs, Swaraj Neelam, a close relative of late Nirankarj chief Baba Gurbachan Singh, was murdered in March 1980.
The late Nirankari chief Baba Gurbachan Singh was murdered in April 1980. Cases regarding these two murders were registered by the police. A reward of Rs. 2000 was declared for arrest of gne Mr. Sucha gingh. This volved in both these murders He 18 said to be a caterer in the Bhilal Guest House. The Minister .hns admitted it. The question arises this way. This particular man was involved in two murder cases. He carried a reward of Rs. 2000. This was well-known in that particular area and th@s
man occupied a very important posi-
sion in a well-known political organisation, who was a partner in the catering organisation in Bhilai Guest House. And I would like to know from the Minister whether this is a fact or not. This Mr. Sucha Singh was arrestj ed from the premises of this Bhilal Bhawan or Bhilai Guest House and 80
I want to know what was the reason for not informing the Police for asslstance with regard to his arrest.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: T
have already stated in the text of my main answer that he was arrested from Bhilai Guest House In regard to murder case here we find two names. He mentioned Mrs. Swara)
Neelam but in the FIR it is mentioned as Sudesh Neelam. Regarding accommodation and other things, as I have already explained, no accommodation was given to Mr. Sucha Singh, But he is a partner of the contractor and the confectioner pro-
.viding meals and other things to this particular Guest House. So his pre-
’sence there is not unexpected or anything exceptional. He asked whether the Management knew about warrant against him and reward declared against him. That particular information is not with me and I can’t supply that information This matter is dealt with by the authorities in Home Ministry and other people. I will certainly ascertain from Bhilai authoritieg whether this particular information was available with them. But so far what they have told us is that they did not know that Mr. Sucha Singh was available at that particular hour when he was arrested and they had ascertained that there was no accommodation made available in his mame, Some accommodation was reserved in the name of his brothes who has some connection with the management. Therefore that had nothing to do with this particular case

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: In the press report, it has been stated that after his arrest when he wag being brought from Raipur jail to Durg for production before a judicial magis-!
trate, he was again taken back by the Police to the guest house: What were the compelling reasons for the authorities to permit his temporary stay for a shortwhile in this guest house after hig arrest and after his being brought from Raipur? I would like to know whether the Government will fix up responsibility and make necessary precauticns for future that the guest house in the public sector undertakingg are not made sanctuaries for criminals and see that their credentials are sirictly testified in providing accommodation by the Catering contractorg etc.

SHRT PRANAB MUKHERJEE: So far as the last part of the question is concerned, everyone of us wil] agree that Government guest house and the public sector undertakings guest house should not be used as sanctuary for the criminals and in regard to the press report which the hon. Member has mentioned, I ascertained from the management as to whether it was a fact that he was brought from the Raipur jail, because the magistrate sits in the court of Durg to theeguest house and what were the compelling reasons for his being brought from Raipur to the guest house. The local authortties had said that no part of the statement was correct. He was not brought from the court to the guest house. He was under police custody and the police brought him from Raipur jail to the court and from the court they took him back to the Raipur jail.

SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARULEKAR:
The question under part (a) refersg to a person arrested on a murdeg charge who was staying in the Bhilai Bhavan, a guest house of <he Bhilai Steel Plant. The answer to parf\(b) of the question mentions that prior t; his arrest, he was not within the knowledge of the Bhilai Steel Plant management, It 1s with reference to this second supplementary which my colleague put that the hon. Minister replied thal he was being taken from the court back to Raipur jail and he was not taken to this particular guest house. But the question which I would like to ask is: when he was brought to the court from Raipur jail, before that he stayed in this particular guest house and that was within the knowledge of the authorities and if so, why this facility was extended t, him. Is it because he dehappened to be a senior Vice-President of the Congress(I) of the area?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: I
have already answered that after he was arrested, he was not accommodated in the guest house. That is the information which the Bhilai management has given to me and I have shared that information with the hon.
Member.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Sir, will the hon. Minister kindly tell us, whether replying on behalf of the Steel Minister, that the Hindustan Steels guest house in Delhi was being used by the ruling party M.P, who comes from eDurgapur region and if so on what consideration?

AN HON. MEMBER: Asansol:

MR. SPEAKER: Mr, Bosu, you are tresspassing ...

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Sir, I aw asking what is the criterion for a allowing the M.P. to use the public sector undertaking’s guest house, because I am citing an instance to help the Minister that the Congress-I M P, sifting there was staying there in the Hindustan Guest House in Delhi and if so at why. rate and on what consideration?
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: We are discussing about the guest house conducted by the Bhilai Steel management and in regard to the criteria for all Hindustan Steel Guest Houses I would require a separate notice. 1 have explained it clearly that all employees, and even private persons, can stay there by paying the rent if the accommodation is available.

Feedey Airline of Punjab

*696. SHRI R. L. BHATIA: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Punjab Government-sponsored feeder airlineg has decided to purchase two 20-seater aircraft for operating flights within Punjab and between Delhi-Ludhiana and Delhi-Jullundur;

(b) if so, how much amount will be spent;

(c) whether this scheme will also be operated in some other States;and

(d) if so, names of the States with their financiers?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING
AND TRANSPORT AND TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI A. P.
SHARMA): (a) No, Sir.

(b) to (d) Do not arise.

SHRI R L. BHATIA: In answer to my question, the Minister has said:
‘No, Sir’ and ‘do not arise’. Does it not arise in connection with the purchase of 20-seater aircraft or is it ‘no® to the feeder line which the Punjab Government intends to have?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: The question is—whether the Punjab Government—
sponsored feeder airlines has decided to purchase two iwenty-seater aircraft. To this we have said: ‘No'.

SHRI R. L. BHATIA: The Canadian Government €onsortium has given a

